# Threapwood Parish Council 30/03/2022

Meeting of the Parish Council Wednesday 30th March 2022. 7.30pm in Chorlton WI Hall.

## **MINUTES**

Prior to the start of the meeting, it was noted that the proceedings were going to be recorded for administration purposes.

### **PRESENT**

Cllr. Miles Lewis – Chairman.
Cllr Steve Chewins Cllr Helen Groves Cllr Brian Holmes Cllr Louise Rees
Cllr Chris Whitehurst
Richard Salmon (Clerk)
Tommy Wright (Minutes assistant)
Members of the public - 1

#### APOLOGIES.

None

## **DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.**

None

## **PUBLIC PARTICIPATION**

No matter raised.

## 91. CASUAL VACANCY

Proposed by the Chairman, seconded by Cllr Groves. **Resolved** that Mr. Hugo Bourne was co-opted on Threapwood Parish Council and signed the acceptance form.

#### **MINUTES**

**92. Resolved** that circulated Minutes of the meetings of January 26th, 2022, are accepted as a true record.

#### PLANNING.

Noted that planning application 21/02812/FUL has been approved Both applications 22/00473/FUL and 22/00078/FUL had "No objection" The Clerk agreed to contact Cllr Williams for further details regarding enforcement matters raised. Cllr Holmes declared a close family interest in this matter.

# Threapwood Parish Council 30/03/2022

## ACCOUNTS.

93. Resolved accepted following cash book to date and approved payments

Pay	Name	For	Net	VAT	Gross
R. Salmon	Defibshop	Df Battery	285.00	57.00	349.00
	Heathwood Nurseries	Tree	68.00	13.60	68.00
WI	WI	Room (30/03/22)	25.00		25.00
R. Salmon		Office expenses	156.00		156.00

## THE QUEEN'S PLATINUM JUBILEE

It was agreed to hold the Annual General Meeting and The Parish Meeting in the Parish Church if the church was available.

It would be convenient to have a small celebration to dedicate the Queen's Platinum Jubilee Tree

## **FOOTPATHS & PAVAMENTS**

A resident raised complaints that footpath "19" was draining into the adjacent gardens, it was agreed to see if Cllr Williams could help.

The Clerk agreed to report the footway alongside Wrexham Road.

The meeting closed at 8:12 pm

Signed

email:clerk@threapwoodparishcouncil.co.uk http://www.threapwoodparishcouncil.co.uk

Tommy Wright